3 The reclassification is related to seed money being reclassed to other receivables for consistency purpose.

4 Derivatives remains as FVTPL and the Company has not opted for hedge accounting options.

5 Loans and deposits with financial institutions are held to maturity. These assets pass the contractual cash

flow characteristics test (“SPPI test”) and are measured as amortised cost. Policy loan that previously
reported as part of loan and receivable are covered under MFRS 17, as part of insurance contract liabilities
or assets.

6 Reclassified to insurance contract liabilities as the balance has arisen from and is attributable to insurance

contract issued by the Company.

   46

 Company No. 198301012262 (107655-U)

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(iii) Effect of adoption of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 (continued)

The adoption of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 resulted in the following effects to the statement of financial position balances.

At 31 Dec 2021
(as reported under

MFRS 4 and
MFRS 139)

RM’000

Effects of adoption of
MFRS 17 and MFRS 9

RM’000
At 1 Jan 2022

(as restated under
MFRS 17 and

MFRS 9)
RM’000

Presentation
changes note (i)

Measurement
changes note (ii)

Assets
Investments, including derivatives 40,864,482 (621,385) - 40,243,097
Insurance contract assets - - 12,731 12,731
Reinsurance contract assets - - 97,225 97,225
Insurance receivables 134,025 (134,025) - -
Other receivables 371,896 (103,251) - 268,645
Total assets 42,186,996 (858,661) 109,956 41,438,291

Equity, policyholders’ funds and liabilities
Retained earnings 2,003,152 - 3,951,923 5,955,075
Total equity 2,103,152 - 3,951,923 6,055,075

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 37,978,468 224,847 (5,225,805) 32,977,510
Reinsurance contract liabilities 11,388 - 136,092 147,480
Deferred tax liabilities 474,668 - 1,247,746 1,722,414
Insurance payables 414,621 (414,621) - -
Other payables and provisions 970,826 (668,887) - 301,939
Total liabilities 40,083,844 (858,661) (3,841,967)  35,383,216
Total equity, policyholders’ funds and liabilities  42,186,996 (858,661) 109,956 41,438,291

   47

Company No. 198301012262 (107655-U)

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(iii) Effect of adoption of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 (continued)

The adoption of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 resulted in the following effects to the statement of financial position balances.
(continued)

At 31 Dec 2022

(as reported under
MFRS 4 and
MFRS 139)

RM’000

Effects of adoption of
MFRS 17 and MFRS 9

RM’000

At 1 Jan 2023

(as restated under
MFRS 17 and

MFRS 9)
RM’000

Presentation
changes note (i)

Measurement
changes note (ii)

Assets

Investments, including derivatives 41,492,721 (610,479) - 40,882,242
Insurance contract assets - - 40,714 40,714
Reinsurance contract assets 502 - 96,282 96,784
Insurance receivables 129,542 (129,542) - -
Other receivables 424,142 (6,506) - 417,636
Total assets 42,820,212 (746,527) 136,996 42,210,681

Equity, policyholders’ funds and liabilities

Retained earnings 1,921,913 - 4,075,844 5,997,757
Total equity 2,021,913 - 4,075,844 6,097,757

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 38,796,087 280,895 (5,404,237) 33,672,745
Reinsurance contract liabilities - - 178,479 178,479
Deferred tax liabilities 365,063 - 1,286,910 1,651,973
Insurance payables 395,269 (395,269) - -
Other payables and provisions 1,053,956 (632,153) - 421,803
Total liabilities 40,798,299 (746,527) (3,938,848) 36,112,924
Total equity, policyholders’ funds and liabilities  42,820,212 (746,527) 136,996 42,210,681

   48

Company No. 198301012262 (107655-U)

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(iii) Effect of adoption of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 (continued)

The adoption of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 resulted in the following effects to the
statement of financial position balances. (continued)

(i) Presentation changes

The presentation changes as shown in the table above principally arise from
the following effects of the adoption of MFRS 17:

a) Inclusion of insurance and reinsurance related receivable and payable

balances within MFRS 17 insurance and reinsurance contract